
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH6286 June 12, 1996 
ADDITIONAL SPONSORS 

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors 
were added to public bills and resolu-
tions as follows: 

H.R. 118: Mr. PETRI. 
H.R. 1023: Mrs. VUCANOVICH. 
H.R. 1230: Mrs. MEYERS OF KANSAS. 
H.R. 2011: Mr. REED and Mr. CAMPBELL. 
H.R. 2019: Mr. HAYWORTH. 
H.R. 2090: Ms. ROS-LEHTINEN and Mr. KLUG. 
H.R. 2260: Mr. LIGHTFOOT. 
H.R. 2272: Mr. COYNE. 
H.R. 2472: Mrs. MINK of Hawaii, Mr. MAR-

TINEZ, Mr. PAYNE of New Jersey, and Mr. 
THOMPSON. 

H.R. 2508: Mr. KNOLLENBERG. 
H.R. 2652: Mr. SAWYER. 
H.R. 2727: Mr. GRAHAM, Mr. HORN, Mr. 

CHRISTENSEN, and Mr. BREWSTER. 
H.R. 2827: Mr. LOBIONDO and Mr. EDWARDS. 
H.R. 2834: Mr. MASCARA. 
H.R. 2925: Mr. HILLIARD. 
H.R. 2931: Mr. BALDACCI. 
H.R. 3118: Mr. DOOLEY, Mr. SPRATT, and Mr. 

ENGLISH of Pennsylvania. 
H.R. 3161: Mr. MANZULLO. 
H.R. 3168: Mr. BORSKI. 
H.R. 3195: Mr. LATOURETTE, Mr. 

HOSTETTLER, and Mr. TAYLOR of North Caro-
lina. 

H.R. 3226: Mr. KING and Mr. CASTLE. 
H.R. 3303: Mr. THOMPSON, Mr. ROMERO- 

BARCELO, and Mr. FOLEY. 
H.R. 3316: Ms. FURSE and Mr. DEFAZIO. 
H.R. 3393: Mr. TRAFICANT. 
H.R. 3396: Mr. HAYES, Mr. RADANOVICH, Mr. 

BLILEY, Mr. WHITFIELD, and Mrs. VUCANO-
VICH. 

H.R. 3398: Ms. MOLINARI, Mr. DAVIS, Mr. 
BALLENGER, Mr. GOODLATTE, Ms. DELAURO, 
Mr. JACOBS, and Mr. KLUG. 

H.R. 3401: Mr. FARR and Mr. BAKER of Cali-
fornia. 

H.R. 3433: Mr. DUNCAN, Mr. KLUG, and Mr. 
HANSEN. 

H.R. 3462: Mr. DEFAZIO, Mr. LAZIO of New 
York, Mr. SANDERS, and Mr. SISISKY. 

H.R. 3477: Mr. DELLUMS, Mr. STUDDS, Mr. 
MARKEY, Mr. WATT of North Carolina, Mr. 
GREEN of Texas, Mr. BONIOR, and Ms. NOR-
TON. 

H.R. 3508: Mr. FRELINGHUYSEN, Ms. 
LOFGREN, Mr. LIPINSKI, and Ms. RIVERS. 

H.R. 3514: Mr. HAYES. 
H.R. 3525: Mr. COBLE, Mr. MCCOLLUM, Mr. 

JACOBS, Mr. WOLF, Mr. GEKAS, Mr. LAZIO of 
New York, Ms. GREENE of Utah, Mr. TEJEDA, 
Mr. TAYLOR of North Carolina, Mr. DIXON, 
Mr. SMITH of Texas, and Mr. BUYER. 

H.R. 3548: Mr. BARR, Mr. INGLIS of South 
Carolina, Mr. LIVINGSTON, and Mr. BLUTE. 

H.R. 3556: Mr. WELDON of Florida, Mrs. 
SCHROEDER, and Mr. LAUGHLIN. 

H.R. 3566: Mr. MEEHAN, Mr. HOLDEN, Mr. 
DEFAZIO, and Mr. LIPINSKI. 

H.R. 3577: Mr. LIPINSKI. 
H.R. 3586: Mr. BURTON of Indiana and Mr. 

HERGER. 
H.R. 3596: Mr. GOODLING and Mr. HOLDEN. 
H.R. 3604: Mr. GILLMOR, Mr. KLUG, and Mrs. 

COLLINS of Illinois. 
H. Con. Res. 175: Mr. MANTON, Mr. FORBES, 

and Mr. SAM JOHNSON. 
H. Res. 286: Mr. FROST and Ms. PELOSI. 

f 

DELETIONS OF SPONSORS FROM 
PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors 
were deleted from public bills and reso-
lutions as follows: 

H.R. 2951: Mr. BACHUS. 

f 

AMENDMENTS 

Under clause 6 of rule XXIII, pro-
posed amendments were submitted as 
follows: 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. BEREUTER 

AMENDMENT NO. 4: Page 87, after line 3, in-
sert the following new section: 

SEC. 8095. Hereafter, the Air National 
Guard may assume primary or sole responsi-
bility for providing fire fighting and rescue 
services in response to all aircraft-related 
emergencies at the Lincoln Municipal Air-
port in Lincoln, Nebraska. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. DEFAZIO 

AMENDMENT NO. 5: Page 30, line 1, insert 
after ‘‘9,068,558,000’’ the following: ‘‘(reduced 
by $350,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. DEFAZIO 

AMENDMENT NO. 6: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following 
new section: 

SEC. . None of the funds provided in this 
Act for the National Missile Defense pro-
gram may be obligated for space-based inter-
ceptors or space-based directed-energy weap-
ons. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. FRANK OF MASSACHUSETTS 
AMENDMENT NO. 7: At the end of the bill, 

insert after the last section (preceding the 
short title) the following new section: 

SEC. . New budget authority provided in 
this Act shall be available for obligation in 
fiscal year 1997 only to the extent that obli-
gation thereof will not cause the total obli-
gation of new budget authority provided in 
this Act for all operations and agencies to 
exceed $234,678,433,000. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. FRANK OF MASSACHUSETTS 
AMENDMENT NO. 8: At the end of the bill, 

insert after the last section (preceding the 
short title) the following new section: 

SEC. . Total appropriations made in this 
Act are hereby reduced by 1 percent. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. HOKE 

AMENDMENT NO. 9: At the end of the bill, 
(before the short title), insert the following 
new section: 

SEC. 8095. None of the funds available to 
the Department of Defense under this Act 
may be obligated or expended to procure 
landing gear for aircraft except when it is 
made known to the Federal official having 
authority to obligate or expend such funds 
that— 

(1) the manufacturer of the item is part of 
the national technology and industrial base; 

(2) the landing gear is manufactured and 
assembled in the United States; and 

(3) the contract through which the pro-
curement is made is entered into more than 
30 days after the date of the enactment of 
this Act. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. KENNEDY OF 

MASSACHUSETTS 
AMENDMENT NO. 10: Page 87, after line 3, in-

sert the following new section: 
SEC. . (a) None of the funds appropriated 

or otherwise made available by this Act for 
the Department of Defense specimen reposi-
tory described in subsection (b) may be used 
for any purpose except in accordance with 
the requirement in paragraph numbered 3 of 
the covered Department of Defense policy 
memorandum that specifically provides that 
permissible uses of specimen samples in the 
repository are limited to the following pur-
poses: 

(1) Identification of human remains. 
(2) Internal quality assurance activities to 

validate processes for collection, mainte-
nance and analysis of samples. 

(3) A purpose for which the donor of the 
sample (or surviving next-of-kin) provides 
consent. 

(4) As compelled by other applicable law in 
a case in which all of the following condi-
tions are present: 

(A) The responsible Department of Defense 
official has received a proper judicial order 
or judicial authorization. 

(B) the specimen sample is needed for the 
investigation or prosecution of a crime pun-
ishable by one year or more of confinement. 

(C) No reasonable alternative means for 
obtaining a specimen for DNA profile anal-
ysis is available. 

(D) The use is approved by the Assistant 
Secretary of Defense (Health Affairs) after 
consultation with the Department of Defense 
General Counsel. 

(b) The specimen repository referred to in 
subsection (a) is the repository that was es-
tablished pursuant to Deputy Secretary of 
Defense Memorandum 47803, dated December 
16, 1991, and designated as the ‘‘Armed 
Forces Repository of Specimen Samples for 
the Identification of Remains’’ by paragraph 
numbered 4 in the covered Department of De-
fense policy memorandum. 

(c) For purposes of this section, the cov-
ered Department of Defense policy memo-
randum is the memorandum of the Assistant 
Secretary of Defense (Health Affairs) for the 
Secretary of the Army, dated April 2, 1996, 
issued pursuant to law which states as its 
subject ‘‘Policy Refinements for the Armed 
Forces Repository of Specimen Samples for 
the identification of Remains’’. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. MENENDEZ 

AMENDMENT NO. 11: Page 82, strike lines 12 
through 15. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY 

AMENDMENT NO. 12: Page 22, line 6, strike 
$4,719,930,000’’ and insert ‘‘$4,215,930,000’’. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY 

AMENDMENT NO. 13: Page 22, line 6, after 
the dollar amount, insert the following: ‘‘(re-
duced by $504,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY 

AMENDMENT NO. 14: Page 22, line 6, after 
the dollar amount, insert the following: ‘‘(re-
duced by $404,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY 

AMENDMENT NO. 15: Page 24, line 17, strike 
‘‘$7,326,628,000’’ and insert ‘‘$6,960,528,000’’. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY 

AMENDMENT NO. 16: Page 24, line 17, after 
the dollar amount, insert the following: ‘‘(re-
duced by $366,100,000)’’. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY 

AMENDMENT NO. 17: Page 24, line 17, after 
the dollar amount, insert the following: ‘‘(re-
duced by $314,100,000)’’. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY 

AMENDMENT NO. 18: Page 29, line 10, strike 
‘‘$14,969,573,000’’ and insert ‘‘$13,969,573,000’’. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY 

AMENDMENT NO. 19: Page 29, line 10, after 
the dollar amount, insert the following: ‘‘(re-
duced by $1,000,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS 

AMENDMENT NO. 20: Page 87, after line 3, in-
sert the following new section 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:24 Nov 23, 2005 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00102 Fmt 4634 Sfmt 0634 D:\FIX-CR\H12JN6.REC H12JN6



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H6287 June 12, 1996 
SEC. . None of the funds available to the 

Department of Defense under this Act may 
be obligated or expended to pay a contractor 
under a contract with the Department of De-
fense for any costs incurred by the con-
tractor when it is made known to the Fed-
eral official having authority to obligate or 
expend such funds that such costs are re-
structuring costs associated with a business 
combination that were incurred on or after 
August 15, 1994. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS 

AMENDMENT NO. 21: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following 
new section: 

SEC. . None of the funds available to the 
Department of Defense under this Act may 
be obligated or expended to pay a contractor 
under a contract with the Department when 
it is made known to the Federal official hav-
ing authority to obligate or expend such 
funds that the payment is for the costs of 
compensation with respect to the services of 
any one individual at a rate in excess of 
$200,000 per year. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MRS. SCHROEDER 

AMENDMENT NO. 22: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), add the following 
new section: 

SEC. . The amount of appropriations pro-
vided by this Act is hereby reduced by 
$7,080,000,000. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. SHAYS 

AMENDMENT NO. 23: Page 36, after line 5, in-
sert the following new section: 

SEC. 8001A. Each amount appropriated or 
otherwise made available in titles I through 
VII of this Act is hereby reduced by 0.74 per-
cent. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. SHAYS 

AMENDMENT NO. 24: At the end of the bill, 
inset after the last section (preceding the 
short title) the following new section: 

SEC. . Total appropriations made in this 
Act are hereby reduced by $2,508,406,000 so as 
to conform to total appropriations made in 
the Department of Defense Appropriations 
Act, 1996. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. SHAYS 

AMENDMENT NO. 25: At the end of the bill, 
insert after the last section (preceding the 
short title) the following new section: 

SEC. . Total appropriations made in this 
Act are hereby reduced by $2,008,406,000 so as 
to conform to total appropriations made in 
the Department of Defense Appropriations 
Act, 1996. 

H.R. 3610, 
OFFERED BY: MR. SHAYS 

AMENDMENT NO. 26: At the end of the bill, 
insert after the last section (preceding the 
short title) the following new section: 

SEC. . Total appropriations made in this 
Act are hereby reduced by $1,708,406,000 so as 
to conform to total appropriations made in 
the Department of Defense Appropriations 
Act, 1996. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY: MR. SHAYS 

AMENDMENT NO. 27: At the end of the bill, 
insert after the last section (preceding the 
short title) the following new section: 

SEC. . New budget authority provided in 
this Act shall be available for obligation in 
fiscal year 1997 only to the extent that obli-
gation thereof will not cause the total obli-
gation of new budget authority provided in 
this Act for all operations and agencies to 
exceed $243,251,297,000, which amount cor-
responds to the new budget authority that 
was provided in the Department of Defense 
Appropriations Act, 1996. 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY MR. SHAYS 

AMENDMENT NO. 28: At the end of the bill, 
insert after the last section (preceding the 
short title) the following new section: 

SEC. . New budget authority provided in 
this Act shall be available for obligation in 
fiscal year 1997 only to the extent that obli-
gation thereof will not cause the total obli-
gation of new budget authority provided in 
this Act for all operations and agencies to 
exceed the amount of new budget authority 
that was provided in the Department of De-
fense Appropriations Act, 1996 (Public Law 
104–61). 

H.R. 3610 
OFFERED BY MR. SHAYS 

AMENDMENT NO. 29: At the end of the bill, 
after the last section (and before the short 
title), insert the following new section: 

SEC. . Total appropriations made in this 
Act are hereby reduced by $1,813,703,000 . 

H.R. 3610, 
OFFERED BY: MR. SKELTON 

AMENDMENT NO. 30: Page 87, after line 3, in-
sert the following new section: 

SEC. . Of the funds provided in title IV for 
‘‘RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVAL-
UATION, DEFENSE-WIDE’’, the amount avail-
able for National Missile Defense shall not 
exceed $802,437,000. 

H.R. 3610 

OFFERED BY: MR. SMITH OF NEW JERSEY 

AMENDMENT NO. 31: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title) (page 87, after line 3), 
insert the following new section: 

SEC. 8095. (a) Except as provided in sub-
section (b), none of the funds available to the 
Department of Defense under this Act may 
be obligated or expended to reimburse a de-
fense contractor when it is made known to 
the Federal official having authority to obli-
gate or expend such funds that such reim-
bursement is for restructuring costs associ-
ated with a merger, acquisition, or other 
business combination of the defense con-
tractor. 

(b) Subsection (a) does not apply when it is 
made known to the Federal official having 
authority to obligate or expend such funds 
that— 

(1) the reporting requirement in section 
818(e) of Public Law 103–337 (108 Stat. 2821; 10 
U.S.C. 2324 note) has been completed. 

(2) the decision by the defense contractor 
to undertake the merger, acquisition, or 
other business combination was primarily 
based on the availability of Federal restruc-
turing payments as certified by the Comp-
troller General based on the best available 
information; 

(3) the reimbursement will reduce the over-
all budget deficit for fiscal years 1996 and 
1997, as certified in writing to Congress by 
the Director of the Congressional Budget Of-
fice based on the approximate number of per-
sons to be laid off or dismissed as a result of 
the combination; an estimate of the reduc-
tion of Federal tax revenues that such unem-
ployment will produce; and an estimate of 
the increase in Federal expenditures in other 
Federal adjustment programs, including food 
stamps, housing assistance, the program of 
aid to families with dependent children, 
medicaid programs, and any other programs 
the Director determines that unemployed 
persons are likely to use at a rate higher 
than employed persons; and 

(4) the merger, acquisition, or other busi-
ness combination with respect to which the 
restructuring costs are associated took place 
after July 1, 1993. 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:24 Nov 23, 2005 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00103 Fmt 4634 Sfmt 0634 D:\FIX-CR\H12JN6.REC H12JN6


		Superintendent of Documents
	2022-10-22T14:12:26-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




